In connection with this offering, the Company may pay gross proceeds to the institutional investor in accordance with the terms of
its obligation.

The Company has past due accounts payable that are anticipated to be extinguished in connection with the offering.

S-9

DILUTION

Net tangible book value per share is total tangible assets, reduced by total liabilities, divided by the total number of outstanding
shares of Common Stock. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024, was approximately ($4.47) million, or approximately
($1.43) per outstanding share of Common Stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 947,868 shares of our Common Stock at a price of $10.55 per share for aggregate gross proceeds
of approximately $10 million and after deducting estimated offering commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 would have been approximately $4.46 million, or $1.09 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.52 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution
of $9.46 per share to purchasers purchasing our Common Stock in this offering at the offering price. The following table illustrates
this calculation on a per share basis, assuming that we sell all of the securities we are offering:

Offering price per share   $ 10.55
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024   $ (1.43)
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.52
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024, after this offering   $ 1.09

Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 9.46

The number of shares of Common Stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 3,127,247 shares of our
Common Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2024, and excludes (in each case as of March 31, 2024):

● 92,857 shares of Common Stock issued subsequent to March 31, 2024;

● 23,580 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options, with a weighted-average exercise price of
$45.95 per share;

● 12,108 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the settlement of outstanding restricted stock units;

● 1,471,940 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, with a weighted-average exercise